The balances outstanding with subsidiary companies are disclosed in notes 13 and 16.

In July 2006, the Centaur Employees’ Benefit Trust (the “Trust”) acquired 375,000 ordinary shares in
Centaur Media plc of 10 pence each. The shares were acquired by the trustees to satisfy awards
granted under the Centaur Long Term Incentive Plan 2006 on 13 June 2006 and any future awards
granted under the LTIP or any other employees’ share scheme established by the Company from
time to time.

73

Notes to financial statements

Centaur Media plc Annual Report & Accounts 2006

33 Explanation of transition to IFRS

Centaur Media plc reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the
year ended 30 June 2005. The analysis below shows a reconciliation of net assets and profit as
reported under UK GAAP as at 30 June 2005 to the revised net assets and profit under IFRS as
reported in these financial statements. In addition there is a reconciliation of net assets under UK
GAAP to IFRS at the transition date for this group, being 1 July 2004.

Group Company

Reconciliation of profit Effect Effect
for the year ended of transition of transition
30 June 2005 Note  UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 72.2 - 72.2 - - -

Cost of sales (39.2) - (39.2) - - -

Gross Profit 33.0 - 33.0 - - -

Distribution costs (4.2) - (4.2) - - -
Administrative expenses b ,c (26.5) 6.6 (19.9) (2.2) (0.1) (2.3)

Adjusted EBITDA 12.2 - 12.2 (2.2) - (2.2)

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment a (i) (2.4) 1.8 (0.6) - - -
Amortisation of intangibles a (i), c (7.0) 5.2 (1.8) - - -
Share based payments b - (0.4) (0.4) - (0.1) (0.1)
Exceptional administrative costs (0.5) - (0.5) - - -

Operating profit / (loss) 2.3 6.6 8.9 (2.2) (0.1) (2.3)

Interest payable and similar charges - - - (0.3) - (0.3)
Interest receivable 0.3 - 0.3 0.1 - 0.1
Dividends received from subsidiaries - - - 5.0 (3.0) 2.0

Profit / (loss) before tax 2.6 6.6 9.2 2.6 (3.1) (0.5)

Taxation b (2.8) - (2.8) - - -

Profit / (Loss) attributable to
equity shareholders (0.2) 6.6 6.4 2.6 (3.1) (0.5)

74

Notes to financial statements

Centaur Media plc Annual Report & Accounts 2006

33 Explanation of transition to IFRS
(continued)

Group Company

Reconciliation of equity Effect Effect
at 30 June 2004 of transition of transition
(date of transition to (IFRS) Note  UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill a (ii) - 138.5 138.5 - - -
Other intangible assets a (i), a (ii) 138.7 (135.1) 3.6 - - -
Property, plant and equipment a (i) 5.3 (3.4) 1.9 - - -
Investments in subsidiaries - - - 147.8 - 147.8
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 0.2 - 0.2 - - -
Deferred tax assets a (viii) - 2.1 2.1 - - -

144.2 2.1 146.3 147.8 - 147.8

Current assets
Inventories 1.2 - 1.2 - - -
Trade and other receivables a (viii) 14.8 (1.0) 13.8 0.2 - 0.2
Cash and cash equivalents 9.1 - 9.1 5.6 - 5.6

25.1 (1.0) 24.1 5.8 - 5.8

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities – borrowings a (vi) - (3.4) (3.4) - (3.4) (3.4)
Trade and other payables a (vi), d, e (23.4) 4.5 (18.9) (6.8) (0.1) (6.9)
Current tax liabilities - - - - - -
Provisions a (iii) (0.9) (0.9) - - -

(23.4) 0.2 (23.2) (6.7) (3.5) (10.2)

Net current assets / (liabilities) 1.7 (0.8) 0.9 (1.0) (3.5) (4.5)

Non- current liabilities
Provisions a (iii) (3.4) 0.9 (2.5) - - -
Deferred tax liabilities a (viii) - (1.1) (1.1) - - - -

(3.4) (0.2) (3.6) - - -

Net assets 142.5 1.1 143.6 146.8 (3.5) 143.3

Capital and reserves
Share capital a (vii) 14.9 (0.1) 14.8 14.9 (0.1) 14.8
Share premium account 127.0 - 127.0 127.0 - 127.0
Other reserves a (vii) 1.5 0.1 1.6 1.5 0.1 1.6
Retained earnings (0.9) 1.1 0.2 3.4 (3.5) (0.1)

Total shareholders’ equity 142.5 1.1 143.6 146.8 (3.5) 143.3

75

Notes to financial statements

Centaur Media plc Annual Report & Accounts 2006

33 Explanation of transition to IFRS
(continued)

Group Company

Reconciliation of equity Effect Effect
at 30 June 2005 of transition of transition

Note  UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill a (ii), c - 138.4 138.4 - - -
Other intangible assets a (i), a (ii) 132.1 (128.0) 4.1 - - -
Property, plant and equipment a (i) 5.5 (3.4) 2.1 - - -
Investments in subsidiaries b, f - - - 147.7 (2.7) 145.0
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 0.2 - 0.2 - - -
Deferred tax assets a (viii) - 1.2 1.2 - - -

137.8 8.2 146.0 147.7 (2.7) 145.0

Current assets
Inventories 1.3 - 1.3 - - -
Trade and other receivables a (viii) 15.8 (0.1) 15.7 4.7 (4.7) -
Cash and cash equivalents 12.5 - 12.5 4.7 - 4.7

29.6 (0.1) 29.5 9.4 (4.7) 4.7

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities – borrowings a (vi) - (2.5) (2.5)
Trade and other payables a (vi), d, e (24.7) 4.4 (20.3) (9.8) 1.5 (8.3)
Current tax liabilities a (v) - (0.5) (0.5) - - -
Provisions a (iii) - - - - - -

(24.7) 1.4 (23.3) (9.8) 1.5 (8.3)

Net current assets / (liabilities) 4.9 1.3 6.2 (0.4) (3.2) (3.6)

Non- current liabilities
Provisions a (iii) (2.5) - (2.5) - - -
Deferred tax liabilities a (viii) - (1.1) (1.1) - - -

(2.5) (1.1) (3.6) - - -

Net assets 140.2 8.4 148.6 147.3 (5.9) 141.4

Capital and reserves
Share capital a (vii) 15.0 (0.1) 14.9 15.0 (0.1) 14.9
Share premium account 0.3 - 0.3 0.3 - 0.3
Other reserves a (vii), b 1.5 0.5 2.0 1.5 0.5 2.0
Retained earnings 123.4 8.0 131.4 130.5 (6.3) 124.2

Total shareholders’ equity 140.2 8.4 148.6 147.3 (5.9) 141.4

76

Notes to financial statements

Centaur Media plc Annual Report & Accounts 2006

33 Explanation of transition to IFRS
(continued)

Explanation of reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS

(a) The financial information is in IFRS format and reflects a number of differences in presentation
between UK GAAP and IFRS as follows:

The classification of software that is not an integral part of operating hardware, including website
development costs, as an intangible asset separate from property, plant and equipment on the
balance sheet and the classification of the related depreciation as amortisation.